

[image: image1.png]



Metropolitan King County Council

Budget & Fiscal Management Committee

AGENDA ITEM No.:
            

DATE:

August 20, 2003
PROPOSED No.: 

2003-0317

PREPARED BY:
Polly St. John
REVISED STAFF REPORT
As reported out of the Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

Proposed Ordinance 2003-0317 passed out of committee with a “Do Pass - Consent” recommendation.  The committee made no changes to the proposed legislation.
SUBJECT:
AN ORDINANCE approving supplemental appropriations to implement a collective bargaining agreement between King County and the Joint Crafts Council.

SUMMARY:


Proposed Ordinance 2003-0317, if approved, would implement a transfer of funds by disappropriating $82,418 from Salary and Wage Contingency and re-appropriating $21,675 to Parks and Recreation and $60,743 to Adult and Juvenile Detention for costs not included in the 2003 adopted budget.  The proposal would also provide for an additional supplemental appropriation of $35,333 to MHCADS/Alcoholism and Substance Abuse to implement the same agreement.
A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for 2002 and a new collective bargaining agreement between King County and the Joint Crafts Council, Construction Crafts was approved by the council in Ordinance 14722 on July 28, 2003.  The approved agreement will cover a three-year period from January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2005.  

The Joint Crafts Council, Construction Crafts bargaining unit is comprised of 10 unions who have voluntarily agreed to bargain with the county as a unit.  467 employees in the departments of Transportation, Natural Resources and Parks, Executive Services, Adult and Juvenile Detention, Public Health, and Community and Human Services are covered under this contract.  
The employees covered by this labor agreement provide a wide range of services including general maintenance, construction, security and food services.  Some employees are in trade classifications such as electricians, plumbers, carpenters, painters, mechanics and cooks.  Other employees work in labor or technical classifications such as utility workers, security officers, inventory and purchasing specialists and bridge tenders.
Negotiated Contract

The previous contract for these employees expired in December 2001.  A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the county and the crafts council was signed and approved that extended the terms of the previous contract, with some modifications, for 2002.  The MOU conditions include the 2002 cost of living adjustment (COLA).  (Attachment 5 is the staff report associated with approval of the MOU and agreement.  A copy of the agreement is available upon request.)  
The new negotiated contract is for a three-year period from January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2005.  The cost of the agreement for 2002 and 2003 is $1,358,532 and includes the retroactive COLA payment for 2002, as well as the 2003 COLA.  The COLA rates applied in the agreement were 2.32% for 2002 and 2.00% for 2003.  An increase of 2.04% is projected for 2004 and 2005 is estimated at 2.34%.  (The contract provides for the standard COLA that is figured at 90 percent of the change in the all-cities CPI-W
 from September to September.)  

The annual expenses and funding sources for 2002 and 2003 that were approved by the agreement, as well as the projected costs for 2004 and 2005, are as follows:

	EXPENDITURES FROM:

	Fund Title
	Department/Appro
	2002
	2003
	2004
	2005

	CX - Parks & Recreation
	DNRP  0340
	$  11,517 
	$  10,158 
	$  10,724 
	$  12,374 

	CX - Facilities Management
	DES  0450
	27,085 
	23,891 
	25,222 
	29,102 

	CX – Records and Elections
	DES  0470
	5,255 
	16,456 
	5,139 
	5,929 

	CX – DAJD
	DAJD  0910
	32,275 
	28,468 
	30,054 
	34,677 

	Facilities Management
	DES  0602
	196,896 
	143,009 
	150,974 
	174,199 

	Facilities Management (Airport)
	DES  0710
	26,995 
	23,811 
	25,138 
	29,005 

	Solid Waste
	DNRP  0720
	88,193 
	58,895 
	62,175 
	71,740 

	Road Services
	DOT  0730
	280,178 
	150,970 
	159,379 
	183,897 

	Fleet Admin
	DOT  0750
	44,422 
	29,665 
	31,317 
	36,135 

	Fleet Admin
	DOT  0780
	28,041 
	17,336 
	18,301 
	21,117 

	Public Health
	Pub Health  0800
	44,355 
	29,620 
	31,270 
	36,080 

	Public Health
	Pub Health  0840
	3,861 
	1,846 
	1,949 
	2,248 

	MH, CA, & Dep. Services
	DCHS  0960
	19,671 
	15,662 
	16,534 
	19,078 

	ANNUAL TOTALS
	$808,745 
	$549,787 
	$568,176 
	$655,581 


Supplemental Request

The bulk of the agreement costs were either planned for in the 2003 budget by the agencies, were absorbed in their current level of appropriation, or were a combination of both.  The majority of the agencies listed above do not need additional supplemental authority to implement the contracts.  
The 2003 adopted current expense (CX) financial plan set aside a reserve in anticipation of this agreement within the Salary and Wage Contingency appropriation.  Proposed Ordinance 2003-0317 would implement a transfer of funds by disappropriating $82,418 from Salary and Wage Contingency and re-appropriating $21,675 to Parks and Recreation and $60,743 to Adult and Juvenile Detention.  Staff review shows that the reserves are available for transfer.  

An additional $35,333 is appropriated to MHCADS – Alcoholism and Substance Abuse from undesignated fund balance for 2002 and 2003 costs associated with the agreement.  
REASONABLENESS:

The supplemental funding request appears to be reasonable to support the bargaining agreement previously approved by the council in Ordinance 14722.  The Executive included reserves for this purpose in the CX salary and wage contingency account and the MHCADS/Alcoholism and Substance Abuse fund balance can also support the appropriation request.  Any additional out-year costs of implementing the agreement should be included in the Executive’s proposed 2004 budget and in out year reserves.
INVITED:

· Steve Call, Director, Office of Budget
� Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers





K:\staffreportmaster\StJohn\2003\2003-0317 joint crafts council 08-20-03 REV sr pj.doc
1:46 PM
8/20/2003
3

_919829133

